IN THE MATTER OF

BEFORE THE CECIL COUNTY

THE APPLICATION OF

BOARD OF APPEALS

WILLIAM S. SCHAFF, JR.

CASE NO.: 3609

(Variance)

OPINION

Application of William S. Schaff, Jr. (hereinafter, "Schaff" or, the "Applicant")

for a twenty-five (25) foot front yard setback variance for construction purposes at

improved real property commonly known as 54 Rando Lane, Rising Sun, Maryland

21911, which is designated as Parcel 617, Lot 4, on Tax Map 10, Sixth Election District,

Cecil County, Maryland. The subject property is presently zoned Rural Residential (RR),

and is owned by William S. Schaff, Jr. and Nancy Schaff.

Under the provisions of Article XVII, Part I, Section 306, Paragraph 1, variances,

as defined in Article II, may be granted by the Board of Appeals. Paragraph 2 of Section

306 requires the Board to examine all facts of the case and render a decision based upon

the following criteria:

A. The variance request is based upon a situation where, because of special

circumstances, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would deprive the

applicant of a right commonly enjoyed by other parties in the same zone under the terms

of this Ordinance.

B. Special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land,

buildings or structures involved, and that are not applicable to other lands, buildings, or

structures in the same zone, such conditions and circumstances not being the result of

actions by the applicant.

C. The granting of the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special

privileges that are denied by this Ordinance to other properties in the same zone.

D. The variance request does not arise from any condition to land or building use, either permitted or non-conforming, on any neighborhood property.

The Applicant appeared and presented testimony and a video/power-point presentation in support of the application. The Applicant testified that he and his spouse are the owners of the Property, which is improved by a two story dwelling and attached garage. The Applicant testified that he has obtained a variance from Article XIV of the Forest Conservation Regulations, on the condition that a tulip tree proposed to be impacted by the construction be replaced within the afforestation area. The Applicant submitted an approval letter to this effect dated June 6, 2012 from Eric S. Sennstrom, Director, Cecil County Government, Department of Planning and Zoning. The Applicant now seeks the setback variance in order to obtain a twenty-five (25) foot front yard variance for the construction of a garage with shop area on the Property. The Applicant testified that the lot size is 1.536 acres, and that construction is limited by the existing septic area, the well that services the Property, the lot shape, and the proximity/location of protected forestation area, which is comprised of ten (10) fruit trees, seven (7) hardwood trees, and forty-five (45) pine trees. The Applicant further testified that the Cecil County Comprehensive Plan supports the proposed construction, which is consistent with the goal of promoting harmonious development of the County, safety, convenience, and the general welfare. The Applicant noted that the guidelines from state and County road rights-of-way is fifty (50) feet, that setback guidelines for internal street rights-of-way is twenty-five (25) to fifty (50) feet, depending on the type of housing involved, and that the setback guidelines from agricultural use if forested is fifty (50) feet. The Applicant proposes to construct a second garage sufficient to house two motor

vehicles, a boat, and a first floor shop area for personal use and storage of fishing and boating equipment and tools. The proposed garage would be offset forward of the existing residence, which would reduce the footprint on the afforestation area, enhance safety, convenience and the general welfare by allowing for an uncomplicated ingress and egress from the new garage, particularly when backing a boat and trailer, and which would be more aesthetically pleasing by breaking up the line of the existing structure when viewed from the curbside. The Applicant testified that the proposed construction will not violate zoning restrictions or County development guidelines, and would be in harmony with other properties and improvements thereon in the immediate area.

No one appeared in favor of, or in opposition to, the application.

From the evidence presented the Board is satisfied that the criteria set forth in Section 306 has been met, and makes the following findings:

- 1. The variance request is based upon a situation where, because of special circumstances, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would deprive the applicant of a right commonly enjoyed by other parties in the same zone under the terms of this Ordinance. The location of the existing improvements on the Property, and the proximity of the afforestation area, are such that but-for the variance requested here, the Applicant would be unable to construct the proposed garage.
- 2. Special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the subject land, buildings or structures involved, and that are not applicable to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zone. The subject parcel is unique in shape, and the unique shape of the Property, existing roadway along two sides of the parcel, and afforestation area along a third side, are special conditions that are not applicable to other

property in this zone, and which limit the Applicant's ability to construct improvements on the parcel. The circumstances here are not the result of actions by the Applicant, as the existing structure and location of the roadways and afforestation area restrict the Applicant's ability to construction the proposed improvements without a variance.

- 3. The granting of the variance will not confer upon the applicant special privileges that are denied by this Ordinance to other properties in the same zone. Other properties in the zone are improved by detached garages similar to that proposed here.
- 4. There is no evidence that the variance request arises from any condition to land or building use, either permitted or non-conforming, on any neighborhood property.

For the reasons stated, by unanimous vote, the Board is satisfied that the criteria set forth in Section 306 has been met, and the application is, therefore, APPROVED.

Date

Mark Saunders, Acting Chaiperson

TRUE COPY

Jan L. Dengey

CECIL COUNTY, MARYLAND	PLICATION		ET. MONTH:
THIS REQUEST IS FOR: SPECIAL EXCEPTION RENEWA SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE APPEAL	L () (X) ()	AM	TE FILED: 4/11/12 OUNT PD: 7200.00 CEPTED BY: 23#
A. APPLICANT INFORMATION			
WILLIAM S. SCHAFF SAPPLICANT NAME - PLEASE PRINT (le.		
APPLICANT NAME - PLEASE PRINT (CLEARLY		11
54 MANDO LANE	7	ING DUN	MARYLAND 21911 STATE ZIP CODE
William I Salar	/	[4	
54 RANDO LANE ADDRESS William Scholy A APPLICANT SIGNATURE		(1)	10) 658-2403 PHONE NUMBER
. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATI	<u>on</u>		
WILLIAM & NANCY PROPERTY OWNER NAME - PLEASE	SCHAFF DRDIT CLEARLY		
54 RANDO LANE	FRINT CLEARLY	Tun Maer	LAND 2/9//
	7 7131NG C	CITY	LAND 2/9// STATE ZIP CODE
Million of School	/.		10) 658-2403
Mulian 1. Ichaly PROPERTY OWNER SIGNATURE	7.		PHONE NUMBER
PROPERTY INFORMATION			
54 RANDO LANE	KISING SUN	6TH	6-050573 DIST. ACCT. NUMBER
PROPERTY ADDRESS		ELECTION	DIST. ACCT. NUMBER
TM 10 22	617 4	1.536	BR zone
TAX MAP # BLOCK	PARCEL LOT #		
TAX MAP # BLOCK PURPOSE OF APPLICATION – Indi	icate reasons why this applica		
TAX MAP # BLOCK PURPOSE OF APPLICATION - Indi nec REQUEST VARIANCE FO	icate reasons why this applica cessary) OK SETBACK EN	tion should be grante	d. (attach separate sheet if THAT ALLOW
TAX MAP# BLOCK PURPOSE OF APPLICATION - Indi nec FEQUEST VARIANCE FO MINIMAL DISTURBANCE	icate reasons why this applica cessary) OK SET BACK EN INFRINGEMENT	tion should be grante CRGACHMENT IN DESIGNA	d. (attach separate sheet if THAT ALLOW TED AFFORESTAT
PURPOSE OF APPLICATION - Indiner REQUEST VARIANCE FOR MINIMAL DISTURBANCE ALEA SCOUEST VARIANCE	icate reasons why this applicate sessary) OK SET BACK EN //NFRINGEMENT	tion should be grante CR6 A CHMENT IN DESIGNATION OF GA	d. (attach separate sheet if THAT ALLOW TED AFFORESTAT RAGE WITH
TAX MAP # BLOCK PURPOSE OF APPLICATION - Indi REQUEST VARIANCE FO MINIMAL DISTURBANCE AREA. KEQUEST VARIANO APPROXIMATE 45° OFF	icate reasons why this applicate sessary) OK SET BACK EN //NFRINGEMENT E FOR CUNSTRUCT FSET FORWARD O	tion should be grante CR6 A CHMENT IN DESIGNATION OF GA	d. (attach separate sheet if THAT ALLOW TED AFFORESTAT RAGE WITH
TAX MAP# BLOCK PURPOSE OF APPLICATION - Indi REQUEST VARIANCE FO MINIMAL DISTURBANCE AREA. KEQUEST VARIANO APPROXIMATE 45° OFF 25' Front yard setbask varience	icate reasons why this applicate sessary) OK SET BACK EN INFRINGEMENT E FOR CUNSTRUCT SET FORWARD OF e. it a sketch of the property in	CREACHMENT IN DESIGNA FIGN OF GAR FITHE CURR dicating the propos	d. (attach separate sheet if THAT ALLOW TED AFFORESTAT RAGE WITH RENT RESIDENCE ed project. Show
PURPOSE OF APPLICATION - Indined REQUEST VARIANCE FOR MINIMAL DISTURBANCE AREA. KEQUEST VARIANCE APPROXIMATE 45° OFF 25' Front yard setback which on an attached sheet, PLEASE submidistances from the front, side and rea	icate reasons why this applicate sessary) OK SET BACK EN INFRINGEMENT E FOR CUNSTRUCT SET FORWARD OF e. it a sketch of the property in	CREACHMENT IN DESIGNA FIGN OF GAR FITHE CURR dicating the propos	d. (attach separate sheet if THAT ALLOW TED AFFORESTAT RAGE WITH RENT RESIDENCE ed project. Show
PURPOSE OF APPLICATION - Indinect REQUEST VARIANCE FOR MINIMAL DISTURBANCE AREA. REQUEST VARIANCE APPROXIMATE 45° OFF 25' Front yard setback varience On an attached sheet, PLEASE submidistances from the front, side and real LAND USE DESIGNATION Is property in the Critical Area?	icate reasons why this applicate reasons why this applicate ressary) OR SET BACK EN INFRINGEMENT E FOR CUNSTRUCT 55ET FORWARD O e. it a sketch of the property in r property lines and the dim	tion should be grante CR6 A CHMENT IN DESIGNA FIGH OF GA: F THE CUR. dicating the proposensions of the projection.	d. (attach separate sheet if THAT ALLOW TED AFFORESTAT RAGE WITH RENT RESIDENCE ed project. Show ct.
PURPOSE OF APPLICATION - Indinect REQUEST VARIANCE FOR MINIMAL DISTURBANCE AREA. KEQUEST VARIANCE APPROXIMATE 45° OFF 25' Front yard setback Unione On an attached sheet, PLEASE submidistances from the front, side and real LAND USE DESIGNATION Is property in the Critical Area? If yes, Pertinent provision of the Ch	icate reasons why this applicate reasons why this applicate ressary) OR SET BACK EN INFRINGEMENT E FOR CUNSTRUCT 55ET FORWARD O e. it a sketch of the property in r property lines and the dim	tion should be grante CR6 A CHMENT IN DESIGNA FIGH OF GA: F THE CUR. dicating the proposensions of the projections YEOGRAM:	d. (attach separate sheet if THAT ALLOW TED AFFORESTAT RAGE WITH EENT RESIDENCE ed project. Show ct.
PURPOSE OF APPLICATION - Indinect Request VARIANCE FOR MINIMAL DISTURBANCE AREA. KEQUEST VARIANCE APPROXIMATE 45° OFF 25' Front yard setback thrience On an attached sheet, PLEASE submidistances from the front, side and real LAND USE DESIGNATION Is property in the Critical Area? If yes, Pertinent provision of the Ch Is property in the 100 year Floodplain?	icate reasons why this applicate reasons why this applicates restaury) OR SETBACK EN INFRINGEMENT EFOR CUAISTRUCT 5557 FORWARD OF earlie a sketch of the property in r property lines and the dim esapeake Bay Critical Area Property	tion should be grante CR6 A CHMENT IN DESIGNA FIGH OF GA: F THE CUR. dicating the proposensions of the proje Ogram: YE	d. (attach separate sheet if THAT ALLOW TED AFFORESTAT RAGE WITH RENT RESIDENCE ed project. Show ct.
PURPOSE OF APPLICATION - Indinect REQUEST VARIANCE FOR MINIMAL DISTURBANCE AREA. REQUEST VARIANCE APPROXIMATE 45° OFF 25' Front yard setback varience On an attached sheet, PLEASE submistances from the front, side and real LAND USE DESIGNATION Is property in the Critical Area? If yes, Pertinent provision of the Ch Is property in the 100 year Floodplain? Is property an Agricultural Preservation	icate reasons why this applicate reasons why this applicates sary) OR SET BACK EN INFRINGEMENT EFOR CUNSTRUCT 55ET FORWARD O e. it a sketch of the property in r property lines and the dim esapeake Bay Critical Area Property?	tion should be grante CR6 A CHMENT IN DESIGNA FIGH OF GA: F THE CUR. dicating the proposensions of the proje ogram: YE YE YE	d. (attach separate sheet if THAT ALLOW TED AFFORESTAT RAGE WITH EENT RESIDENCE ed project. Show ct. S
PURPOSE OF APPLICATION - Indinect REQUEST VARIANCE FOR MINIMAL DISTURBANCE AREA. KEQUEST VARIANCE APPROXIMATE 45° OFF 25' Front yard setback thrience On an attached sheet, PLEASE submidistances from the front, side and real LAND USE DESIGNATION Is property in the Critical Area? If yes, Pertinent provision of the Ch Is property in the 100 year Floodplain?	icate reasons why this applicate reasons why this applicatessary) OR SETBACK EN INFRINGEMENT E FOR CONSTRUCT 5557 FORWARD OF eating a sketch of the property in r property lines and the dim cesapeake Bay Critical Area Property: District? Area, all provisions and requires.	tion should be grante CR6 A CHMENT IN DESIGNA FIGH OF GA: F THE CUR. dicating the proposensions of the proje ogram: YE YE YE	d. (attach separate sheet if THAT ALLOW TED AFFORESTAT RAGE WITH EENT RESIDENCE ed project. Show ct. S
PURPOSE OF APPLICATION - Indinet REQUEST VARIANCE FORMANDE AREA. REQUEST VARIANCE AREA. REQUEST VARIANCE APPROXIMATE 45° OFF 25' Front yard setback idrience On an attached sheet, PLEASE subm distances from the front, side and rea LAND USE DESIGNATION Is property in the Critical Area? If yes, Pertinent provision of the Ch Is property in the 100 year Floodplain? Is property an Agricultural Preservation If property is located in the Critical A XVII, Part I, II & III of the Zoning O	icate reasons why this applicate cessary) OK SET BACK EN INFRINGEMENT E FOR CUNSTRUCT SET FORWARD OF e. it a sketch of the property in r property lines and the dim cesapeake Bay Critical Area Property District? Trea, all provisions and requiredinance.	tion should be grante CR6 A CHMENT IN DESIGNA FIGH OF GA FITHE CURE dicating the proposensions of the proje ogram: Y rements must be m	d. (attach separate sheet if THAT ALLOW AFFORESTAT RAGE WITH RENT RESIDENCE ed project. Show ct. SS
PURPOSE OF APPLICATION - Indiner REQUEST VARIANCE FOR MINIMAL DISTURBANCE AREA. KEQUEST VARIANO APPROXIMATE 45° OFF 25' Front yard setback idrience On an attached sheet, PLEASE submistances from the front, side and rea LAND USE DESIGNATION Is property in the Critical Area? If yes, Pertinent provision of the Ch Is property in the 100 year Floodplain? Is property an Agricultural Preservation If property is located in the Critical AXVII, Part I, II & III of the Zoning OPROVISION OF ZONING ORDIN	icate reasons why this applicate reasons why this applicates sary) OR SET BACK EN INFRINGEMENT EFOR CONSTRUCT FSET FORWARD O e. it a sketch of the property in r property lines and the dim cesapeake Bay Critical Area Property in the construct? District? The provisions and required in the construct in the construction in	cion should be grante CR6 A CHMENT IN DESIGNA FION OF GA. FION OF GA. CUR. dicating the proposensions of the proje ogram: YE rements must be m	d. (attach separate sheet if THAT ALLOW TED AFFORESTAT RAGE WITH RENT RESIDENCE ed project. Show ct. S
PURPOSE OF APPLICATION - Indiner REQUEST VARIANCE FOR MINIMAL DISTURBANCE AREA. KEQUEST VARIANO APPROXIMATE 45° OFF 25' Front yard setback idrience On an attached sheet, PLEASE submistances from the front, side and real LAND USE DESIGNATION Is property in the Critical Area? If yes, Pertinent provision of the Chils property in the 100 year Floodplain? Is property an Agricultural Preservation If property is located in the Critical AXVII, Part I, II & III of the Zoning OPROVISION OF ZONING ORDINATION SPECIAL EXCEPTION RENEW.	icate reasons why this applicatessary) OR SET BACK EN INFRINGEMENT E FOR CUNSTRUCT SET FORWARD OF e. it a sketch of the property in r property lines and the dim cesapeake Bay Critical Area Property District? Trea, all provisions and requiredinance. NANCE: Sec Final Control of the property in the dim Contr	CR6 A CHIMENT IN DESIGNA FIGURE OF GAR FIGURE CURE dicating the proposensions of the proje ogram: YE rements must be m 306 CONDITIONS FOR A	d. (attach separate sheet if THAT ALLOW AFFORESTAT RAGE WITH RENT RESIDENCE ed project. Show ct. SS
PURPOSE OF APPLICATION - Indiner REQUEST VARIANCE FOR MINIMAL DISTURBANCE AREA. KEQUEST VARIANO APPROXIMATE 45° OFF 25' Front yard setback idrience On an attached sheet, PLEASE submidistances from the front, side and rea LAND USE DESIGNATION Is property in the Critical Area? If yes, Pertinent provision of the Ch Is property in the 100 year Floodplain? Is property an Agricultural Preservation If property is located in the Critical AXVII, Part I, II & III of the Zoning OPROVISION OF ZONING ORDINATION SPECIAL EXCEPTION RENEW.	icate reasons why this applicatessary) OR SETBACK EN INFRINGEMENT E FOR CONSTRUCT SET FORWARD O e. it a sketch of the property in r property lines and the dim resapeake Bay Critical Area Property District? Area, all provisions and requiredinance. NANCE: Section & Se	tion should be grante CR6 A CHMENT IN DESIGNA FIGURE THE CURE dicating the proposensions of the proje Ogram: YE YE CONDITIONS FOR A CONDITIONS FOR A	d. (attach separate sheet if THAT ALLOW TED AFFORESTAT RAGE WITH RENT RESIDENCE ed project. Show ct. S
PURPOSE OF APPLICATION - Indinet REQUEST VARIANCE FOR MINIMAL DISTURBANCE AREA. REQUEST VARIANCE AREA. REQUEST VARIANCE APPROXIMATE 45° OFF 25' Front yard setback thrience On an attached sheet, PLEASE submidistances from the front, side and real LAND USE DESIGNATION Is property in the Critical Area? If yes, Pertinent provision of the Chils property in the 100 year Floodplain? Is property an Agricultural Preservation If property is located in the Critical AXVII, Part I, II & III of the Zoning OPROVISION OF ZONING ORDING SPECIAL EXCEPTION RENEW SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A MEDICAL STATES AND ASSECTION FOR A MED	icate reasons why this applicatessary) OK SET BACK EN INFRINGEMENT E FOR CONSTRUCT SET FORWARD OF e. it a sketch of the property in reproperty lines and the dim cesapeake Bay Critical Area Property District? Area, all provisions and requiredinance. NANCE: Section AL - PREVIOUS FILE NO. & IANUFACTURED HOMI	tion should be grante CR6 A CHMENT IN DESIGNA FIGURE THE CURE dicating the proposensions of the proje Ogram: YE TY YE CONDITIONS FOR A CONDITIONS FOR A CONDITIONS FOR A	d. (attach separate sheet if THAT ALLOW TED AFFORESTATI RAGE WITH RENT RESIDENCE ed project. Show ct. S
PURPOSE OF APPLICATION - Indinet REQUEST VARIANCE FOR MINIMAL DISTURBANCE AREA. KEQUEST VARIANCE AREA. KEQUEST VARIANCE APPROXIMATE 45° OFF 25' Front yard setback idrience. On an attached sheet, PLEASE submidistances from the front, side and real LAND USE DESIGNATION Is property in the Critical Area? If yes, Pertinent provision of the Chils property in the 100 year Floodplain? Is property an Agricultural Preservation If property is located in the Critical AXVII, Part I, II & III of the Zoning OPROVISION OF ZONING ORDITES SPECIAL EXCEPTION RENEW. SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A MINIMUM Will unit be visible from the road?	icate reasons why this applicate reasons why this applicatessary) OR SETBACK EN IN FRINGEMENT EE FOR CUAISTRUCT E557 FORWARD OF eatital a sketch of the property in reproperty lines and the dim resapeake Bay Critical Area Property in the same and required in the sam	cion should be grante CREACHMENT IN DESIGNA FIGURE GAR GRANT GAR GRANT GAR GRANT GAR GRANT GAR GRANT GAR GRANT GAR YE OGRAM: YE YE YE CONDITIONS FOR A C-Please fill out to istance: istance:	d. (attach separate sheet if THAT ALLOW TED AFFORESTATI RAGE WITH RENT RESIDENCE ed project. Show ct. S





